



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR.74/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Amirul Hoque Choudhury.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o Joint Director of Health Services,

Cachar, Silchar, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 04-04-2022

Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by : Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04-04-2022

1. The appellant Shri Amirul Hoque Choudhury is absent.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o Joint Director of Health Services, Cachar, Silchar, Assam, is absent. But the Commission has received a statement dated 02.04.2022 from the SPIO, Addl Director of Health Services (G) Govt. of Assam, Guwahati stating that the information sought by the appellant Shri Amirul Hoque Choudhury has been already furnished on 01.07.2021.
- 3. Records show that the appellant Shri Amirul Hoque Choudhury submitted one RTI application on 20.04.2021 to the Joint Director of Health Services seeking certain informations related to AMSA HOUSE in the premises of S.M. Dev Civil Hospital, Silchar. The appellant Shri Amirul Hoque Choudhury who has stated his profession in the RTI application as advocate and a member of the District Bar Association, however has not addressed his RTI application to the SPIO/PIO of the Public Authority as required under Section 6 of the RTI Act, 2005. The Joint Director of Health Services, Cachar, on 01.07.2021, which is mush after the laid down time frame, furnished the informations to the appellant. Apparently, not satisfied with the informations he sought. A clarification from the Joint Director of Health Services on 06.07.2021 and later a 1st Appeal on 07.08.2021. the appellant later submitted a 2nd Appeal in this Commission on 03.12.2021 in which he has stated that the Public Authority has submitted a "misleading reply" and prayed for direction to the Public Authority for furnishing him accurate information.
- 4. In view of the appellant Shri Amirul Hoque Choudhury's allegations that he has been provided "misleading" reply and that he wants "accurate information". As such the SPIO, O/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Cachar is directed to provide him "accurate information" if any within 10 (ten) days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 5. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 04-04-2022

Memo No. SIC/CCR.74/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o Joint Director of Health Services, Cachar, Silchar, Assam, PIN Code 788007, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Directorate of Health Services, Hengrabari, Guwahati, Assam, PIN Code 781036, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Amirul Hoque Choudhury, P.O. Berenga, Distt. Cachar, Assam, PIN Code 788005 Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.